

No. 06-1228

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A., fka
MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

TAX COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

ELI J. DICKER *

SHIRLEY S. GRIMMETT
TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.
1200 G Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005-3814
(202) 638-5601

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Tax Executives Institute, Inc.*

May 8, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. OVERVIEW.....	5
II. THE ABSENCE OF A CLEAR STANDARD TO GOVERN A STATE’S POWER TO TAX AN OUT-OF-STATE CORPORATION’S INCOME UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BUR- DENS INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	8
A. Introduction	8
B. In the absence of a clear nexus standard, the efforts of State courts to fill the interpretative void have produced multiple amorphous, uncertain, and burdensome “standards”.....	10
C. In the absence of a clear nexus standard, the efforts of State legislatures to fill the guidance vacuum have also produced uncertain, burdensome “standards”	12
D. The absence of a clear nexus standard has exacerbated the existing income tax compliance burden on multistate corpo- rations	14
E. The absence of a clear nexus standard threatens to undermine the accuracy of a taxpayer’s financial statement disclosures ..	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A & F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E. 2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004)	11
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	6
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	6
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 11
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980).....	7
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Comm’n</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (1993).....	11
<i>J.C. Penney Nat’l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....	11
<i>Kmart Properties, Inc. v. Taxation and Revenue Dep’t</i> , 131 P.3d 27 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001)	11
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006)	11
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	6
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	7
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	7, 8
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	9
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	8
<i>Tax Comm’r v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W.Va. 2006)	6, 11
<i>Trinova Corp v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	5
U.S. Cons. amend. XIV, § 1	6
STATUTES	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-214(a)(1)	14
D.C. Code Ann. § 47-1805.02(5)	14
D.C. Code Ann. § 47-1810.01	14
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 86, § 100.9720.....	13
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/201(a)	13
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-31(a).....	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:287.67	13
Md. Code Ann. [Tax-Gen] §10-102	13
Administrative Ruling No. 2 (Md. Dep't of Assessments and Taxation)	13
S. 177, 74th Leg. (Or. 2007).....	13
W. Va. Code §§ 11-23-5a(d)	13
W. Va. Code § 11-24-7b(d).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Financial Accounting Standards Board, Financial Accounting Series, No. 281-B, <i>FASB Inter- pretation No. 48—Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes</i> (2006)	16
Sanjay Gupta & Lillian Mills, <i>How Do Differ- ences in State Corporate Income Tax Systems Affect Compliance Cost Burdens?</i> (2002)	14, 15
